applicant approached this Tribunal under Section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 with the following reliefs: 

“8.(a) Set aside the order/letter dated 1-1-2019 under memo No. 
RPAO/SRV/PEN/2018-19/1837 

(b) The recovered amount of Rs. 1, 63,610/- (rupees one lakh 

sixty three thousand six hundred ten only) may be 
refunded to the applicant. 

(c) The respondent may be directed to calculate and pay 

the pension amount to the applicant as per the basic pay 
@ Rs. 66, 000/- (Rupees sixty six thousand only) and pay 
the remaining amount to the applicant after such re-